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October 31, 2001

Mr. Kevin A. Lindquist

Trammel Crow Company

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2650
Los Angeles, California 90067

Subject:  Report of Limited Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Update
Proposed High-rise Office Building and Retail Development
2000 Avenue of the Stars
Century City District —Los Angeles, California
Law/Crandall Project 70131-1-0242

Dear Mr. Lindquist:

Attached is our report of the Limited Fhase | Environmental SteAssessment (ESA) Update for the
abovereferenced gte In performing thePhase | ESA Update we evaluate whether activities & the
steor nearby properties may have contaminated he ste’'s il @ ground weter. Thisreport updaes a
previous environmental assessment onducted by Law/Crandall (LAW), dated, March 24, 1997
(LAW Project 70111-6-0525). The original Fhae | assessment was performed an behaf d JP.
Morgan Investment Management, Inc. Potential conflict o interest letters were ent b Trammel
Crow Company and JP. Morgan Invesment Management, Inc.

Our pofessond <ervices have been performed usng tha degree d care and «Kill ordinarily
exerdsed, inde dmilar circumstances, by rgoutable environmentd consultants practicing in this or
smilar localities & the time of svice. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or
implied. This report hasbeen prepaed for Trammel Gow Company © beused solely in evaluating
potential environmental implicationsat the sibject ste The report has rot been prepared for use by
other parties, and may not containsufficient information for purposes of aher parties or other uses.

We gopreciate he opportunity to work with you on thisproject. Rease contact us if you have aty
questions or if we may be of further srvice.

Respectfully submitted,

LAW/CRANDALL
A DIVISON OF LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Jade Katsuda Michael Dhunjishah, PE.
Staff Engineer Prindpal Engineer

G:\PROJECTS\70131 GEOTECH\10242 (2020 AVENUE OF THE STARS)\DELIVERABLES\10242-RF1.DOC
(3 ocopies submitted)



Tranmel Crow So. Cal., Inc. — Limited Phase | Environmetal SiteAssessment Update October 31,2001
Law/Qrandall Project 70131-1-0242

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
LIST OF FIGURES........oontsrenesssessssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns i
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ....oneieinsesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans iv
1.0 INTRODUCTION ....coosritreeetssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssessssssssessssssssessssssssesssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssesss 6
2.0 PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND REPORT FORMAT ... sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 6

2.1 PURPOSE ...ttt ssss s sssss s sssssssssssssssssssssessssssssessssssssessssssssss s sssessssssssssssssssssssssssssnssans

2.2 SCOPE OF WORK

2.3 REPORT FORMAT ...ttt ssssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 7
3.0 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS FHASE | REPORT ...t sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 8
4.0 REGULATORY AGENCY LISTS REVIEW

4.1 FEDERAL CONTRACTS.....cccomurreenne

4.2 STATE CONTACTS. .. trressseimssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss
5.0 ON-SITE ABOVEGROUND/UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS.....eressesesssssssssssssssssssssssssasssanns 16
6.0 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS...... o ttsteseeissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 18
7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. ......comnimieimssssissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssanss 20
8.0 LIMITATIONS......iietmieesestssiassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssesssassssesssassssesssassssssssasssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssnns 21
Appendices

Appendix A -Photographs

Appendix B -Report of Fhase | Environmental Ste Assessment and Soil Condition Evaluation,
dated March 24, 1997

Appendix C-The EDR-RadiusMap with GeoCheck®



Tranmel Crow So. Cal., Inc. — Limited Phase | Environmetal SiteAssessment Update October 31,2001
Law/Qrandall Project 70131-1-0242

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures

Figure 1 - Ste Location Map
Figure 2 - Aot Aan



Tranmel Crow So. Cal., Inc. — Limited Phase | Environmetal SiteAssessment Update October 31,2001
Law/Qrandall Project 70131-1-0242

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Trammd Grow Company engaged Law/Crandall, adivison o Law Engineaing and Environmental
Services, Inc. (LAW), toperform aLimited Phasel Environmental Site Assesment (ESA) Updae o
the proposed high-rise officebuilding and retail re-development at 2000 Avenueof the Sas in the
Century Gty Digtrict of Los Angeles, Los AngelesCounty, California. Qur ervices were provided in
general accordance with he taems aad oconditions o the current project, LAW Project 70131-1-0242.

Thisexecutivesummary isa s/nopss of findings based on aur Limited Fhase | ESA Update. More
detailed information regarding thefindings s presented in the &xt of the report.

The project dte, an goproximately 7-acre parcel, is currently occupied by the ABC Entertainment
Cente. The dte is bounded by Condellation Boulevardto the north; Avenueof the Sarsto thewes;

Olympic Boulevad to thesouth; and the Century Raza Towers to he east. Surrounding properties
are rimarily accupied by commercid and residential buildings.

A previous Phaee | assesanent was @onduded an the ABCEntertainment Center and Century Haza
Towers properties by LAW. The report indicated that wedid not find evidence indicating past or
presmt ectivities on the aubject dte, or in the dtevicinity hat would likely dfect the evironmentd
quality of thedte’'s @il or ground water. Nb additional assessment was reommended. However, we
did date thatif futuredevelopment involves dgnificant changesto the ste, such a demolition of
exising dructures, then re-abandonment of te on-ste oil wellsmight berequired.

We undergtend hat Camp, Dresser & Mckee, Inc. is evaluating thepotential environmental hazards

assodated with ail fields, sich as methane gas, hydrogen sulfide gas, and free petroleum products in
soil and ground water. Accordingly, these ewironmentd hazardswere not aldressed in our gudy.

During the previous Phase | assessment dte reconnaissance, we did not enter the interior of the
buildings n the ABC Entertainment Center due to access limitations. Additionally, during aur arrent
stereconnaissance, we anly accessed aubgrade levels d the ABC Entertainment Center due to the
limited Tope d this Fhase | ESA Update.

REGULATORY REVIEW

LAW tes reviewed slected Federal and Sate environmental regulatory lists. No new fecilities d
concern were identified an these ligts.

ON-SITE CONCERNS
No new on-siteconcerns were identified.

OFF-SITE CONCERNS

No new off-site concernswere identified.
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CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

Thisasessment did not identify new environmental concemns assodated with the steor surrounding
propeties. The ste conditions gopeared to ke smilar to those described in the previous Phase |

repoit. No new environmental oncanswerenoted basedon our review of theenvironmental records
search.

Based on the information from thisLimited Phase | ESA update and our review of the aiginal

Phasel ESA report, we do not recommend further assessment of the dte beyond the asseessment
performed by Camp, Dressyr & McKeeregarding environmental hazards associated with oil fields.

A



1.0 INTRODUCTION

Trammd Grow Company engaged Law/Crandall, adivison d Law Engineering axd Environmental
Services Inc.(LAW) b perform aLimited Phase | Environmental Ste Assesment ESA) Update of
the proposed high-rise office building and rdail development located & 2000 Avenueof the Sarsin
Century Gty Digtrict of Los Angdes, Los Angeles County, California. Thisreport was prepared for
your exclusveuse, in general accordance with our Request for Authorization, dated Cctober 12,
2001. Our RFA ad itsterms and conditionswere goproved by Mr. Kevin A, Lindquigt of Trammel
Crow Company, an October 12, 2000. If other parties wish to rely on thisreport, pleae have them

contect us, L we can execute a econdary dient agreement.

The project site is located in the Century City District of Los Angeles, California. It islocated on
the western half of alot bounded by Avenue of the Stars to the west, Olympic Avenue to the south,
Constellation Boulevard to the north, and Century Park East to the east. The project site is
currently occupied by six-story buildings used for office and retail space, including a movie theater
and performing arts theater. Two existing high-rise office buildings are located on the eastern half
of thelot. A six-level subterranean parking structure underlies the entire lot.

2.0 PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND REPORT FORMAT

2.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of the Limited Phasel Environmental Site Assessmentwas to identify certain obvious
enviobnmental ®ncems aising from activities on the subject property or nearby properties. Adivities
of concern arethose that may havecontaminated, or have the potential to mntaminate the subject

propety’s il or ground water.

The purpose of this assessment was not to determine the actual presence, degree, or etent of

contamination, if ay, on the dte. Such a deermination would require additional exploratory work.



2.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The Limited Phase | Environmental Ste Assessment Update is a general charecterization of
environmental @ncerns based on readily available information and ste observations. The update
integrates new information with tha found in the original report, and provides “follow-up” on
concens that may have been identified in the previousreport. The following serviceswere provided
for he update:

* Previous Report — Review of the revious report to note concerns identified
on or near thesubject ste Informaion contined in the previous reportswhich
were reviewed for use in the assessment update included historicd dte and
vicinity land wses, hydrogeology daa, and field ectivities.

 Regulatory Agency Lists Review O We reviewed ste-specific excerpts from
ligts published by environmental regulatory ajencies. We looked for listed
information onthe dte a nearby propertiesthat indicates known or suspeced
environmental oncerns. If nearby properties were listed, we assessed their
potential for mntaminating the dte's il a ground water.

e On-dgte Aboveground/nderground Sorage Tanks - During the dtevist, we
looked for evidence of aoveground storage tanks (ASTS) and underground
storgge tanks (USTS) auch as vent gpes, fill pipes, fuel dispensers, and dher
obvious evidence d ASTsand USTs. We inquired with on-site per®nnel about
the details of the ASTYUSTS including the year indalled, consgruction
materials, maintenance srvices, and reported problemswith the anks.

e Hazardous Materials - During the ste visit and interviews with on-ste
personnel, we documented the presence hazardous materids used and stored m-
site. This included the ypes of maerials, general location of materials, and
storage conditions. A detailed inventory of dl materids usad and dored an-site
was ot included in thisscope of ®rvices.

Our ope of srvices did not include the sampling or laboratory analysis d il, ground water, or
other materials

2.3 REPORT FORMAT
Our report contains the following assessment sections:

Review of the Revious Phase | Report

Regulatory Agency Lists Review

On-ste Aboveground/Underground Sorage Tanks
Hazardous Materials



An evaluation ®ctionindudes condusonsand recommendations based on the assessment sctions

A daement of interpretive limitations follows the recommendations.

3.0 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS PHASE | REPORT

Law/Crandall, adivison of Law Enginegring axd Environmental Sawvices, Inc., conduced a fhase |
assesment of he abject ste in 1997. The findings were submitted in our “Report of Phase |
Environmental Ste Assessnent and Sil Condition Evaludion” report, dated March 24,1997, andis
included in Appendix B of this report.

During the previous Phase | assessment ste reconnaissance, we did not enter the interior of the
buildings in the ABC Entetainment Center due to access limitations. The findings of the original
Phase | assessrent did not identify aeas of environmental concem on the sibjedt ste. No additional
assesment wasrecommended. However, we did date that if futuredevelopment involves sgnificant
changes to the site, such as demolition o existing structures hen re-abandonment d the an-dte ail

wells might berequired.

4.0 REGULATORY AGENCY LISTSREVIEW

LAW onducted areview of slected regulatory lists published by the dateand federd regulatory.
Our review of heunmappable or orphan agencies and @ntacted local pollution control egenciesto
determine if the Ste or nearby properties ae listed @& having apast or present record of actual or

potential environmental impact or ae under nvegtigation for an environmental impact

Pleax note tha regulatory listings are limited and include only those stes that ae known to the
regulatory agencies a the ime of publication to be contaminated or in the processd evaluation for
potentid contamination. Our review of the unmappableor orphan stesdid rot indicae any d hese
stesaelocated an thesubject property or in alocation likelyto dfect the subject property. A copy of
the regulatory data obtained and reviewed for this project and aplotted ste map of the regulaed
facilities prepared by Environmentd Data Reources, Inc. (EDR) s provided in Appendix A.



4.1 FEDERAL CONTRACTS

The following rerrativessummarizethe results of the review of $ate and federa regulatory data.

EPA National Priorities List (NPL)

The mprehensve Environmenta Regponse, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)
established the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National Fiorities List (NPL) of federal
“Supefund” stes Theseae the mntaminaed stestha have been assgneda high ranking, interms
of potential public health efects, by the EPA. The following information was found an the NPL,
dated duly 26, 2001.

e The sibject ste does not gopear on the NPL.

* No failities ae listed on the NPL within 1mile of the subject site.

EPA Comprehensve Envirommental Regponse, Compensation, and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS Ligt

The BPA Comprehensive Environmentd Regponse Compensdion, and Liability Information System
(CERCLIYS) Listidentifies documented and sugpected contamination stesthroughout the nation that
werenot ranked high enough © be isted on heNPL. The following information was found on the
CERCLIS Ligt, dated May 14, 2001.

e The sibject ste does not gopear on CERCLIS.

* No failities ae included on CERCLIS list within _ mile of the subject ste.



EPA CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) List

The NFRAP isalist of gtes that have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP stes may be gtes
where following an initial invedigation, no contamination was und, contamination was quickly
removed without the need for the gte to be daced on he NPL, a the mntamination was not serious
enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL condderation. The following information was
found on the CERCLIS NFRAP Ligt, dated May 14, 2001.

e The sibject property doesnot gppea on the NFRAP list.

e Thereae no NFRAP facilities within a_-mile radius of the subject property.

EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Information Sysem (RCRIS) List

RCRISis the EPA databaseof facilities that generate, transport, treat, dore or disposeof hezardous
wadtes. Generatorsand trangporters are found on the RCRIS listof Notifiers Treaiment, Storage, and
Disposal (TSD) facilitiesare found on the RCRIS TSD list nd TSD facilities requiring corrective
actions are found on the CORRACTS id. The following information was found on he RCRIS Ligt
of Natifiers, dated ine21, 2000.

e The subject dte does not gopear on the RCRIS Notifiers (generators transporters) list.

e Thereae ninelised ashazardouswaste generators within _ mile of the aubject dte

There ae ninefacilities(Map Nos Bl11, C12, F30, G34, 141, 142, 163, b4, and 72) ised as Snall
Quantity Generdaors on the RCRIS Notifiers lig. Sx of the facilities goparently ae located
hydrologically crossgradient to the sibject dte and one facility is hydrologicdly downgradient from
the ste. The remaining o faciliies are located upgradient of the ste. The gopearance of these
facilities on e RCRIS Nbotifiers id4 does ot meke them environmental concerns. According to the
EDR report, te nine facilities have aviolation gausof “no violations found”. Itis our opinion the
appeaance of hese facilities on he RCRIS Notifiers st is not an environmental concern.



The following nformation was found on the TD ligt, daed dune 21, 2000.
e The sibject gte does not gopear on the RCRIS non-CORRACTS TSD ligt.
* No fecilities were included on the RCRIS non-CORRACTS TSD ligt within _mile of the
subject dte.
The following information was found on the CORRACTS TSD ligt, dated March 27, 2001.
e The sibject ste does not gopear on the RCRIS CORRACTSTSD ligt.
* No failitieswere included on the RCRIS CORRACTS TSD g within 1 mileof the subject

gte.

EPA Emergency Response Notification Syssem (ERNS) List

The BPA BEmergency Respons Notificaion Systan (ERNS) List isa st of hazardous materid ills
reported to various Sate ggencies. The following information was found on the ERNS List, dated
Augug 8, 2000.

* The sbject ste does not gopear on the ERNSIid.

4.2 STATE CONTACTS

Annual Work Plan (AWP) Ligt

The Annual Work Ran (AWB of the GilliforniaHazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984
(state Quperfund act) identifies Cdifornia hezardous weste facilities targeted for deanup by
responsble parties, the state, and the EPA over the next five years. The following information was
found on the AWP, dated November 8, 2000.

* The sbject property is rot included on the AWP lis.

* Thereae no AWP-liged facilitieslocated within a 1-mile radius of the aubject property.

California Cal-Sites List

The GilliforniaEPA, Department of Toxic Substances Control (DT SC) mantainsthis list of potential
or confirmed hazardous substance rdease properties. The following information was found on the
Cal-Jtes ligt, dated October 1, 2000.



e The sibject ste does not gopear on the Cal-Stes lig.

* No failities ae included on the Gil-Sites st within 1 mile of the subject gte.

Solid Waste Faality/Landfill List

Ligs of ective and inactive landfills and disposal dtes ae maintained by the Integrated Waste
Management Board. The landfill lising includes known permitted and unpermitted landfills or
dumps The following infamation was found on the Solid Waste Fadlity/Landfill List, dated June
21, 2001.

e The sibject ste does not gopear on the landfill list.

* No failities ae included on the landfill list within _ mile of the subjea ste.

California Leaking Underground Sorage Tank LUST) List

The LUST list 5 alising of tank syslems within the Sate of Cdifornia, which have reported releases
of paroleum dorage tank system contents. This ligt, dated Augug 7, 2001, is maintaned by the

RWQCB and the results of our review are as fdlows:
* The sibject ste does not gopear on the LUST lig.

e Threefacilities are included on the LUST lig within _mile of he subject property.

Map No. F 2 isapproximady 400 feet east  he subject steand hydrolagically aossgradient. The
facility was 9gned off & “remedid action @mpleed a deemed unnecessary.” Because the facility
has adatus of “case dosed” and its location in relation to the subject ste, it isLAW' s opinion that

they are not of environmental concern.

The oond fadlity, Map No. 74, isgreater han _ milenorth d the sibject site. The facility wes dso
signal off & ‘remedial action completed or deemed unnecessary.” Although the fadlity is ypgradient
to the subject Site, dueto the gaus of the LUST lising and the distance to the subject Ste, it is our

opinion the fadlity is rot an environmental concern.

Map No. 73, thethird fadlity, is located a& 241 Moreno Drive. The facility is greater than _mile
north-northeast of the aibject dte According to the EDR, only @il has been dfected by the leak.
Although no action has been taken by the responsble party dter the initid report d the leak, it is



LAW’sopinion ha the fecility isnot an environmental concern o the aubject stedue to case type
and he location of the facility in relationto the aubject dte.

Active Underground Sorage Tank Fadlities (UST) List

A lig of active underground doragetanks gahered fran local regulatory ayenciesis maintained by
the Sate Water Resources Control Board. Thefollowing information was found on the UST list
dated August 1, 2001.

e The sibject ste does not gopear on the UST ig.

e Seven facilities are included on the UST list within _mile of the aubject site.

There ae 9x facilities, Map Nos A2, B11, C12, F29, H39, H47, and K71, on the UST I within _
mile of the aubject dte. In our opinion, the gpearance of a fadlity on the UST lig does not
necesarily imply that anenvironmental problem exists. This lising merely indicates that thelisted
facility operates UST(9).

Map locations 29 and H39 are located arosgradient tothe interpreted ground-water flow, A2 and
B11 ae downgradient, and C12 and K71 ae upgradient. Map location F29 d gopeared on the
CORTESE and LUST ligts and was previoudy dismissed due to datusand location in relation to he

subject ste.



California FID Underground SorageTank (CA AD UST) Ligt

The Feility Inventory Daebase (FID) contans ahistorical listing of ective and inadive underground
storage tank (UST) locations from he Sate Water Resources Control Board. The gppearance of a
facility within this inventory is rot necessxily indicative of eawvironmental concerns a the sted
location. Thisdatabaseis dated October 3L, 1994, andthereforemay contain nformaion tat is out-
of-dae.

e The subject gte does not gopear on the CA AD UST list

* Seven facilities ae lised on the CA AD UST list within _ mileof the subject ste.

There ae 3x &cilities, Map Nos. A4 (same & A2 on UST list), B7 (same asB11 on US ligt), R26,
H40 (same asH39 on UST lst), H49 (same as HA7 on UST lis), 142 and K71 (also on ST lig), on
the CA AD UST lig. In aur opinion, the gpearance of a facility on the CA AHD UST g does rot
necessarily imply that anenvironmental problem exists. This lising merely indicates that thelisted
facility operates UST(9).

Map bcations H40 and |42 are locaked aossgradient to the interpreted ground-water flow, A4 ad B7
are cowngradient, and F26 and K71 ae upgradient. Map location 26, Century Haza Towers, is
located adjacent to he sibject ste During our previous Phase |ESA invedigation, we were informed
that a 2,000-gdlon diesd fuel UST was removed from Catury Haza Towers property (adjacent to
the sibject ste) in 1995 and replaced with a4,000-gallon AST. A more detailed dsoussion of our
previous findings is preented in Sction 5.0.

Hazardous Substance Sorage Container Database (HIST UST) List

The Sate Water Resources Control Board maintains the Hazardous sibstance Sorage Container
Database that ontains ahistorical liging d underground gorage tank dtes. The gopearance d a
facility within this inventory is rot necessxily indicative of eavironmental concerns a the Isted
location. Thisdatabaseis dated Odober 15, 1990, andthereforemay contain nformaion hat is out-
of-dae.

e The sibject ste does not gopear on the HIST UST ligt.

* Six facilitiesare listed on the HIST UST lig within _mile of he subject ste.



There are $x facilities, Map Nos. B9 (same & B7 and BL1 on the UST and CA HD UST lsts,
respectively), C12 @soon the UST ligd), E20 (same as F26 on the CA HD UST list), F30 (sameas
F29 o the UST lid), K66, and K71(also onthe UST and CA HD UST ligs),on he HIST UST list
In our opinion, the gopearance of afacility on the HIST UST list does not necessarily imply that an
environmental problem exigts. This lising merely indicates that the listed facility has operated
UST(9 in the past.

Map locdion FJ is located dossgradient b the interpreted ground-water flow, B9 isdowngradient,
and Cl12, E20, K66, and K71 are ypgradient. Mg location E20 isthe ssame asF26, Century Haza
Towers, and isdiscussed in detailin the ébovesection, CA HD UST list. Map location F30 is éso on
the LUST list & F32. The facility was previoudy dismissed due D its gatus and locaion in relation
to the aubject site.

Other Liss

Threeof the 23remaining regulaory listscontan listings within the sarch radiusas designded in the
EDR report. The listings gopeared an the following lists. California Hazardous Material Incident
Report ysem (CHMIRYS), “Cortese” Hazardous Waste and Substance Stes List (Cortese), and
Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET).

CHMIRS lig

The AHMIRS list containsinformation on reported ills or accidental releases. Two ided facilities
(locaions) gppear on this lis. Map location C13 is located lessthan _ mile east of the aubject ste.
Thisliging was from anincident tat occurred in July 1991 and environmentally affeded he gound
only.The sscond Map locaion, 77,is locatedgreater han _ mile outhwest of the aubject ste In our
opinion, based on the information provided in the EDR report and the location of theMap No. 77

with regpect to the dte, these fadlities do not posean environmental concern to the aubject site.

CORTESE ligt

The QORTESE lid contains stes dedgnated by the Sate Resource Control Board (LUST), the
Integrated Wage Board (SVFLF), ad the Depatment of Toxic Subgances Control (Cd-Siteg. Ten
listed facilities gopear on this list. Thesefecilities are located within 1 mile of the dubjedt dte. Seven



facilities areon other istsdso, auich s HAZNET and LUST. It is LAW sopinion these facilities do
not pose as environmental concern due to their locaion in relation to thedte, or hey were dready

discounted in previoudy discussed sections.

HAZNET ligt

The HAZNET ligt containshazardous waste manifest information from the Department of Toxic
Substances Control. The HAZNET lising merely indicates that hese fadlities generae and transport

hazardous waste materials and doesnot necessrily imply an environmental poblem exids.

Fifty-one facilities gppear on the HAZNET lig located within _ mile of the subject ste. These
facilities arenot located immediately adjacent to the subject ste. In our opinion, the gopearance of

these facilities on the HAZNET list does not represent an environmental concern to the subject site.

Orphan S mmary

The Ophan Ummary lig onsgs d properties/inddents with poor addressquality, wsually without
zip ode information. However, if dreet addresses aeavailable, these orphan listings are checked
againg the known vicinity of theaubject ste to evaluate if they ae locaed within the €led ASTM

search disance

The aphan or unmapped lisingseither dd na gopear to be within therequired search distance of the
subject dte or were on dhtabases (such s HAZNET) that do not, n themselves, present an

environmental @ncern to the aubjed dte.

5.0 ON-SITE ABOVEGROUND/UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Ms. &de Katsudg, a LAW environmentd profesional experienced in dmilar ste assessnents, visted
the ste on October 16, 2001. Our asessor was escorted by Mr. George Leskg Chief Engineer with
ABM Enhgineering Services.We only acessed sibgrade levels of he ABC Entertainment CGenter due
to the limited scope of his Fhasel ESA Updae.

Our asessor looks for obvious evidence of ASTs and USTs, auch asvent pipes, fill cgps, or fud
pumps The assessor’s escort (or other person knowledgeable about the ste) may haveprovided



additional information regarding dorage tanks. Agency information regarding dorage tanks is
discussed in the Regulatory Agency Lists Review sction of this report.

We observed two ASTs on parking Level A a the subject dte. A 5-gallon desel AST with
secondary contanment was located aljacent to an emergency generaor for the ABC Entertainment
Centea. The AST gopearedin good omndition axd no obvious ganing was observed on thefloor. A
200-gallon diexl AST, located in aroom aljacent to the emergency generator room, feeds the 25
gallon AST. The 200-gallon AST dso has secondary contanment and no obvious daining was

observed on the floor.

A fillport located on dreet level is used to fill the200-gallon AST. Mr. Lesko dated there has not
been any incidents of ovefilling he AST dnce he hasbeen a the ABC Entertainment Center.

LAW dso observed one sewage sump o parking Level A that is maintained by ABC Enterinment
Cente. There ae two additional ssvage sumps and four sormwater sumps below parking Level 4

that are maintained by Century Haza Towers.

On paking Levd 4, an a&oveground clarifier with secondary containment wes obsarvedon the ABC
Entertainment Center property, however, it ismaintained by Century Haza Towers. The darifier is

assodated with the car wash and westewater @nnects to a sswage sump.

We did not obsave evidence of USTs on the ste. Howeve, in our previous Fhase | ESA
invedigation we wereinformed hat a 2,000-gallon diesl fuel UST was removed from he Century
Plaza Towersproperty (adacent to the aubjed ste) in 1995 and replaced with a 4,000-gallon AST.
Mr. Rod Seensen, Chief Engineer with Premisys Real Esiate Services, indicaed that here was

reportedly no leaks or il contamination documented in association with this tank.

We d=0 vidited the Los Angeles Gty Fre Department Underground Tank Unitand reviewed afile
for he facility @ a part of our pevious nvesigation. The file contained various «ketchesdepicting
the location of the UST between Olympic Boulevard and the underground parking garage access
drivewvay a the outh end of theste. A permit was issued in April 1995 for theabandonment o a
2,000-gallon UST and a hazardous waste manifest was completed in March 1995 for an empty
storage tank and associated fuel piping.



Soil samples obtained from the tank excavation $oails dleand from keneath the bottom of the ank
wereanalyzed for aomatic volatile organics(BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TRH, as desl)
and kad. BTEX and diesd were reportedly not detected above the laboratory limits. Low levels of
lead, ranging from 6.7 mg/kg to 17 mg/kg were detected. These concentrations of lead were
apparently background levels and not considered to be aconcern.

We goke to afireingpedor regarding the kevelsof lead and he ébence d adosure ktter in the file
The inspector indicated hat the levels of lead were insgnificant and were probably background
levels. The inspector informed usthat the fire department generally issues dosureletters for stes
which require further assesssment and/or remediation work. Additionally, the stedoes rot gopear on
the Leaking Underground Sorage Tank (LUST) ist. Basad on our findings, he UST tha was
removed from the dte in 1995 doesnot gopear 1o represent an environmental concern.

6.0 HAZARDOUSMATERIALS

Our aessor looked for evidence that hazardaus substances are ued, treated, dored, and dispcsed of
or generaed on he ste. An assesor who observes auch evidencelooks foron-siteinformation such
as community right-to-know information, employee hazard @mmunication forms, ill plans, and
material safety data dheds (MSDSs).

We observed evidence of sibstancesthat may be consdered hazardous.

We observed wade ail, pant waste lvent vaste, and asbestos-containing debris in a dorageroom
on paking Levd A. The waste ail, pant waste and lvent waste ae in seeled 55-gdlon ntaners
and gored on scondary mntainment shelves and concrete floors. The asbesios-contaning maerials
werestored inplastic bags and sded with red tape In our opinion, dorege conditions ae akquate.
We did not obsave evidence of releases of these ubgtances; therefore, we do not consder thee
substances to be concerns However, we recommend that he asbestos-containing materids be dealt
within accordance with gpropriate regulations with respect to dsposal and temporary gorage.

A oondderableamount of ail- and weter-basad paints is $ored in the paintshop an parking Level A,
on-ste. The oil-based pants are kept in sxlockers and the water-based paints arestored on shelves



and the concrete floor. The gorage conditions gpear to be satifactory. We did not observe evidence
of rdeases of these subgances; therefore, we do not mnsder these substances to be concerns.

In the engineering room on parkingLevel A, lventsand notor dls were observed in alocker. The
storage conditions gopear to be sisfactory. We did not observe evidence d releases of these

substances; therefore, we do not consder these substances to be concerns.

Minor leaks and gaining on the concrete floor were observed in he hydraulic devator room on

parking Level 4

Office and janitorial supplies arealso dored on-site. According to Mr. Lesko, the restaurants and
retail soresoconduct ther own janitorid duties and kecause ABC no longer occupiesthe site, most of

the dfice ace is abandoned. Therefore, the janitorid and office supplies are limited.

We observed minor gansin the parking lot, which gopeared to be motor vehicle fluids, however, we

do not consgder these dans to bea concern.



7.0 CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

Thisasessment did not identify new environmental concerns assodated with the dteor surrounding
propertties. Thedte and surrounding property conditionsappeared smilar © those decribed in the
previous Fhasel report. No new environmental concernswere noted based onour review of the
environmental records sach.

Based on the information from thisLimited Phase | ESA update and our review of the aiginal
Phasel ESA report, we do not recommend further assessment of the dte beyond the asseessment

performed by Camp, Dressr & McKeeregarding environmental hazards associated with oil fields.



8.0 LIMITATIONS

The findings and opinionsin this report aerdevant © the datesof our ste work. They should ot be
relied upon to represent conditions & later dates.

Our pofessond rvices have been performed usng tha degree d care and ill ordinarily
exerdsed, inder smilar circumstances, by rgputable ewironmentd consultents practicing in this or
smilar localities & the time of ®rvice. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made asto the
professonal advice included in this report.

The ginions included inthis report arebasad oninformation obtaned during thestudy and on our
experience. If additional nformation becomes available that might afect aur conclugons, we request
the goportunity to review he information, reasess he potentid environmental concens, and nodify

our qoinion, if warranted.

Although this asessment has atempted to identify the potential for dte mntamination, potential
sources d contamination may haveescaped detection. They may have keen overlooked because of
the imited cope of this assessment, the inaccuracy of public records, or the presence of undeected

and wreported environmental concerns.
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